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SKU/MODEL: AUC002

SOUNDFORM™ Freedom 
True Wireless Earbuds

Federal Communications Commission Interference Statement

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY WITH FCC RULES FOR ELECTROMAGNETIC 
COMPATIBILITY

We, Belkin International, Inc., of 12045 E. Waterfront Drive, Playa Vista, CA 90094, Tel: +1 
(310) 751 5100, declare under our sole responsibility that the product, AUC002, to which 
this declaration relates, complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

Federal Communications Commission Interference Statement  
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there 
is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one of the following measures:

•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the distance between the equipment and the receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 

is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
Radiation Exposure Statement: 
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. To maintain compliance with FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, please 
follow operation instructions as documented in this manual. This transmitter must not be 
co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Statement
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
This device complies with ISED’s license-exempt RSS standards. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause interference, and
2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device.

Radiation Exposure Statement: 
This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
We, Belkin International, Inc., declare under our sole responsibility that the product, AUC002, 
to which this declaration relates, is in conformity with RED Directive 2014/53/EU and (EU) 
2015/863 RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU (Recast).
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following Internet address: 
belkin.com/doc

Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment complies with radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Wireless input: 2.5W
The operating frequency bands and the maximum transmitted power limit are listed below:
2402-2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

UKCA Conformity:
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (S.I. 2017/1206) 

Disposal Information for User 
For information on product disposal, please refer to http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-
regulations/
Pursuant to and in accordance with Article 14 of the Directive 2012/19/EU of the European 
Parliament on waste in electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). 
The barred symbol of the rubbish bin shown on the equipment indicates that, at the end of its 
useful life, the product must be collected separately from other waste. 
Therefore, any product that has reached the end of its useful life must be given to waste 
disposal centers specializing in separate collection of waste electrical and electronic 
equipment, or given back to the dealer when purchasing a new WEEE, pursuant to and in 
accordance with Article 14 as implemented in the country. 
The adequate separate collection for the subsequent start-up of the equipment sent to 
be recycled, treated and disposed of in an environmentally compatible way contributes 
to preventing possible negative effects on the environment and health and optimizes the 
recycling and reuse of components making up the electronic equipment. 
Abusive disposal of the product by the user involves application of the administrative 
sanctions according to the laws in force.

Safety Instructions

High sound pressure - To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume 
levels for long periods.
Do not use headphones when it’s unsafe to do so like while driving, operating heavy 
machinery, or whenever you need to pay attention to your surroundings. 
This product contains small parts, which may be a choking hazard. Keep this product out of 
reach of small children. 

-Keep small cells and batteries which are considered swallowable out of the reach of children.
-Swallowing may lead to burns, perforation of soft tissue, and death. Severe burns can occur 
within 2 h of ingestion.
-In case of ingestion of a cell or battery, seek medical assistance promptly.

Clean only with dry soft cloth.
Do not store your device in very hot or very cold areas. 
Operating Conditions: 0° C to 40° C

Do not expose to rain or snow. Keep away from heat sources, direct sunlight, combustible gas, 
water, or other liquids. Do not expose to fire or excessive temperature.
Do not use if visible defects are observed on the product.
Do not attempt to service or disassemble. Any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
this equipment.
If you experience problems with the product, please discontinue use, and contact Belkin 
for assistance.

Do not subject the headphones to crushing, bending, puncturing, or shredding. Avoid 
dropping or placing heavy objects on the headphones.

FREE WARRANTY AND SUPPORT INFORMATION

IMPORTANT! 

PLEASE RETAIN PROOF OF PURCHASE AND PRODUCT FREE WARRANTY INFORMATION

BELKIN LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY  (Australia and New Zealand)

This free warranty is provided to you by Belkin Limited (ABN: 64 095 402 663), an 
Australian corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Belkin International, Inc., of Suite 
11, 14 Pioneer Avenue, Tuggerah NSW 2259, phone: +61 (0) 2 4350 4600; email: acce@belkin.
com.  (“Belkin”).  

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING YOUR CONSUMER RIGHTS

The benefits we give in this manufacturer’s warranty are additional to any rights and remedies 
that you may have under the Australian Competition and Consumer Act 2010 or the New 
Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 (CGA) (as applicable) and other applicable Australian 
and New Zealand consumer protection laws (together “ANZ Consumer Laws”).  

This manufacturer’s warranty is governed by the laws of the country in which you purchased 
your product. 

In Australia our goods and services come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under 
the Australian Consumer Law. For major failures with the service, you are entitled:

•	 to cancel your service contract with us; and

•	 to a refund for the unused portion, or to compensation for its reduced value.

You are also entitled to choose a refund or replacement for major failures with goods. If a 
failure with the goods or a service does not amount to a major failure, you are entitled to 
have the failure rectified in a reasonable time. If this is not done you are entitled to a refund 
for the goods and to cancel the contract for the service and obtain a refund of any unused 
portion. You are also entitled to be compensated for any other reasonably foreseeable loss 
or damage from a failure in the goods or service 

In New Zealand, our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 (CGA).

 This manufacturer’s warranty is not intended to:

•	 change or exclude any rights under the ANZ Consumer Laws that cannot be lawfully 
changed or excluded; or

•	 limit or exclude any right you have against the person who sold the Belkin product to you if 
that person has breached their sales contract with you.

•	 Note: This means that the general exclusions and limitations of liability in this document do 
not affect any rights you may have under the ANZ Consumer Laws.

WHAT DOES THIS WARRANTY COVER?

Product Warranty: Belkin warrants that this Belkin product and any associated software media 
(i.e. media on which the product software is provided) will be free from defects in materials 
and workmanship under normal use during the Warranty Period as defined below (Product 
Warranty). This means that the product won’t be faulty, and that it will look and work as 
advertised, during the Warranty Period. 

Who is covered under this warranty? Only original end-user purchasers of the product 
purchased within Australia or New Zealand are covered. 

How long is the product warranted?

The Warranty Period begins on the date the product was purchased by the original end-user 
purchaser and lasts for the period set out in the table below (Warranty Period): 

Product Type Warranty Period

New Products 2 Years

Refurbished products As for Warranty Period for New Products

Repaired products As for Warranty Period for New Products

Replacement products As for Warranty Period for New Products

Software media (if 
provided with the product)

90 days

Your rights during the Warranty Period are in addition to your consumer guarantee rights 
that cannot be excluded under the ANZ Consumer Laws.

What isn’t covered by the Product Warranty?

Subject to your rights that cannot be excluded under the ANZ Consumer Laws and may be 
additional to the Product Warranty and Connected Equipment Warranty, Belkin does not 
give any warranty:

•	 for the Connected Equipment, for any services associated with the Connected Equipment, 
or any remedies offered or provided by the manufacturer of the Connected Equipment;

•	 in relation to software or services provided by Belkin or any third party included in or with 
the product other than the warranty for software media described above in this warranty;

•	 that the product, software or services 

will always operate uninterrupted or error free;

•	 that the product, software or services, or any equipment, system or network on which the 
product, software or services are used are 100% secure and cannot be hacked; or

•	 that a third party service the product needs will always be available.

Will the Product Warranty always apply?

Subject to your rights that cannot be excluded under the ANZ Consumer Laws and may be 
additional to the Product Warranty, the Product Warranty does not apply if: 

•	 the product has been tampered with or the assembly seal has been removed or damaged; 

•	 the product has been altered or modified by someone other than Belkin; 

•	 the warranty claim was made fraudulently or by misrepresentation; 

•	 the product was not installed, operated, repaired, or maintained in accordance with Belkin’s 
instructions (for example, this warranty will not apply if the product has been used outdoors 
or in a wet area, or if the product has been used together with a generator, heater, sump pump, 
water-related device, life support device, medical device, car, motorcycle, or golf-cart battery 
charger). To be used indoors only and in dry areas. All warranties contained herein are null and 
void if used in any way with any of the aforementioned devices;

•	 the product has been subjected to abnormal physical or electrical stress, misuse, 
negligence, or accident; 

•	 damage to the product is cosmetic, including scratches and dents, or defects caused by 
normal wear and tear or normal aging of the product;

•	 the serial number on the product has been altered, defaced, or removed; 

•	 the product was used in conjunction with other extension cords, power strips, adapters, 
UPS’s, surge protectors, other grounding wires or electrical connections; or

•	 the product was supplied or licensed for beta, evaluation, testing or demonstration 
purposes, and you didn’t buy or license the product.

How will Belkin make things right?

Subject to your rights that cannot be excluded under the ANZ Consumer Laws and may be 
additional to the Product Warranty, if you make an eligible claim in relation to your defective 
Belkin product under the Product Warranty, Belkin will, at its option: 

•	 replace the product with a reasonably available equivalent new Belkin product; or 

•	 refund you the purchase price of the product, minus any rebates and discounts applied at 
the point of purchase

Any replacement products are warranted for the Warranty Period. All products that are 
replaced become the property of Belkin.

General Exclusions and Limitations of Liability

For persons who purchased the product in Australia, if a supply under this warranty is a 
supply of goods or services to a consumer within the meaning of the Australian Consumer 

Law, nothing contained in this warranty excludes, restricts or modifies the application of 
any provision, the exercise of any right or remedy, or the imposition of any liability under 
the Australian Consumer Law. Subject to your rights that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law and may be additional to the Product Warranty, Belkin’s liability 
under this warranty shall be limited to:

•	 in the case of services, supplying the services again or payment of the cost of having the 
services supplied again; and

•	 in the case of goods, replacing the goods, supplying equivalent goods or repairing the 
goods, or payment of the cost of replacing the goods, supplying equivalent goods or having 
the goods repaired.

For persons who purchased the product in New Zealand, if a supply under this warranty is a 
supply of goods or services to a consumer within the meaning of the CGA, nothing contained 
in this warranty excludes, restricts or modifies the application of any provision, the exercise 
of any right or remedy, or the imposition of any liability under the CGA. Subject to your rights 
that cannot be excluded under the CGA and may be additional to the Product Warranty.  
Belkin’s liability under this warranty shall be limited to:

•	 in the case of services, supplying the services again or payment of the cost of having the 
services supplied again; and

•	 in the case of goods, replacing the goods, supplying equivalent goods or repairing the 
goods, or payment of the cost of replacing the goods, supplying equivalent goods or having 
the goods repaired.

Subject to the above provisions in relation to the Australian Consumer Law and any rights 
and remedies that you may have under the CGA (as applicable), Belkin, under the Product 
Warranty:

•	 excludes all other conditions, guarantees, rights, remedies, liabilities, representations, 
warranties and other implied or express terms, conferred by statute, custom or the general 
law that impose any liability or obligation on Belkin, including but not limited to any implied 
warranties of non-infringement, loss of or damage to data, lack of viruses or free from virus 
or malware attack, security, performance, lack of negligence, workmanlike effort, that the 
functions contained in the product will meet your requirements, or that defects in the product 
will be corrected, or that your use of the product will generate accurate, reliable, timely 
results, information, material or data; 

•	 excludes all liability for the loss of, or damage to, data caused by use of a Belkin product, or 
its repair;

•	 excludes any liability it may have to you for: 

•	 loss of revenue or profit;

•	 loss of the ability to use any third party products, software or services, and 

•	 any indirect, consequential, special, incidental or punitive loss or damages (including but 
not limited to loss of use, data, business interruption or cost of procuring substitute services), 
which arises under any law (including the law of negligence save for negligence on the part 
of Belkin or its representatives and relates to your use, or inability to use a Belkin product or 
software, or any related services. 

•	 limits its monetary liability to you, under any law, to the price that you paid for the Belkin 
product.

References in this Section to “indirect, consequential, special or incidental losses” shall mean 
any losses which (i) were not reasonably foreseeable by both parties, and/or (ii) were known 

to you but not to Belkin and/or (iii) were reasonably foreseeable by both parties but could 
have been reasonably prevented by you such as, for example (but without limitation), losses 
caused by viruses, Trojans or other malicious programs, or loss of or damage to your data. 

These terms are the terms of the Product Warranty. 

If any term is held to be illegal or unenforceable, the legality or enforceability of the remaining 
terms shall not be affected or impaired.

BELKIN TECHNICAL AND WARRANTY SUPPORT INFORMATION

HOW DO I GET HELP?

If you have a question about your product or experience a problem with it, please go to http://
www.belkin.com/au/support. You will find lots of online support tools and information to help 
you with your product.  

What should I do if my product is defective?

You always have the option to return the product to the original seller if you have a problem. 
You can make a claim with the seller based on this warranty or any consumer laws that 
apply to you.

What do I need to do to be entitled to claim under this warranty?

Call our Technical Support team on 1800 235 546 if you are calling from Australia or 0800 235 
546 if you are calling from New Zealand.

You will need to give us some information when you contact us such as:

•	 your contact details;

•	 the part number (also known as the model number) of your Belkin product, this is usually 
located on the base of the product and begins with the letter ‘F’ (e.g. AUC002):

•	 a detailed description of the problem:

•	 a dated proof of original purchase; and

•	 if you have spoken to us previously, your case number

If this is the first time you have called to claim under this warranty, you will be issued with an 
8 digit case number. 

Visit the following link: https://www.belkin.com/au/support/returns and fill out all required 
fields when you are prompted: Case Number; Product to be Replaced and select Replacement 
Type.  Once you fill out the aforementioned fields and permitting all details are correct, 
the website will generate a shipping label for you to print out and affix to the packaged 
up product.  

We may need you to send the product back to us or our designated repair facility so that we 
can fix or replace it. We will let you know when you contact us. 

If we ask you to return your product to us by post, you will be given a Return Materials 
Authorization (RMA) number and we’ll tell you where to send the product. For persons who 
purchased the product in Australia, the applicable address will be either Kuehne + Nagel, 1/3 
Basalt Road, Pemulwuy NSW 2145, as advised by us. For persons who purchased the product 

in New Zealand, the applicable address is PO Box 201076, Auckland Airport, Auckland, 2105, 
New Zealand.  You will need to make sure the product is properly packaged and shipped. 

You will be responsible for any reasonable costs of returning your product to us. 

We need to identify your product when it reaches us, so you’ll need to include the RMA 
number AND a copy of your dated proof of original purchase (please keep the original) with 
the returned product.  We also recommend that you send the package by registered and 
insured mail or by overnight courier to protect the package whilst it is in transit.  

What happens when I return my product under this warranty?

Defective products covered by this warranty will be replaced without charge, or Belkin 
will provide you with a refund of the purchase price of the product, minus any rebates and 
discounts.  

Subject to your rights that cannot be excluded under the ANZ Consumer Laws the remedy 
offered under this Product Warranty will be determined by Belkin in its discretion.

We can only ship replacement products under this Product Warranty to locations in the 
country where the original product was purchased.  

Belkin may need to delete all or part of your data to replace your product.  In Australia or New 
Zealand, if you provide your old product for us to replace with another product, we will wipe 
all your data from the old product. We will not retain a copy of the wiped data. Belkin may also 
install software updates as part of warranty service.  PLEASE MAKE SURE THAT YOU BACK 
UP ALL OF YOUR DATA ON THE PRODUCT AND/OR CONNECTED EQUIPMENT BEFORE 
SENDING IT IN FOR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT. BELKIN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY 
LOSS OF DATA OR SOFTWARE DURING WARRANTY SERVICE 

Replacements not covered under warranty or your rights under the ANZ Consumer Laws may 
be refused by your place of purchase, or may be subject to charge.

 

Technical support

This warranty is not a service or support contract.  Details on our technical support offerings 
and policies (including any applicable fees) can be found at http://www.belkin.com/au/support 

Belkin provides many different options to support you.  Please click on or go to:  http://www.
belkin.com/au/support for more details.  Please make sure to change to your local country 
if necessary.

Along with the Product Warranty, Belkin provides Complimentary Assisted Technical Support 
for the Warranty Period to get your hardware up and running. Complimentary Assisted 
Technical Support includes technical support (by phone) and live chat (through your 
computer).  At this time, live chat is only available in certain countries. Please visit our websites 
(indicated above) in your local area for details.

For additional support beyond the Complimentary Assisted Technical Support or for 
assistance on advanced features beyond basic support, please contact our Technical Support 
team to learn more about how we can help you get the most out of your product.  

Telephone support may not be available where you live and may be subject to charge.

DEUTSCH

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitätserklärung
Wir, Belkin International, Inc., erklären hiermit in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt 
AUC002, auf das sich diese Erklärung bezieht, in Einklang mit der RED-Richtlinie 2014/53/
EU sowie der delegierten Richtline (EU) 2015/863 und der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU 
(Neufassung) steht.
Die gesamte EU-Konformitätserklärung ist auf folgender Website abrufbar:  
www.belkin.com/doc

Erklärung zur Strahlenexposition: Dieses Gerät entspricht den für eine unkontrollierte 
Umgebung festgelegten Grenzwerten für die Strahlenexposition.

Dies sind die Frequenzbänder mit dem jeweils maximalen Leistungspegel:

2402-2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

Entsorgungshinweis für Benutzer
Informationen zur Entsorgung von Produkten finden Sie unter http://www.belkin.com/uk/
weee-regulations/
Nach Maßgabe von und in Übereinstimmung mit Artikel 14 der Richtlinie 2012/19/EU des 
Europäischen Parlaments über die Abfallentsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten 
(WEEE). 
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne mit Balken auf dem Gerät weist darauf hin, 
dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht im Hausmüll zu entsorgen ist, sondern 
getrennt gesammelt werden muss. 
Deshalb ist jedes Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer bei einem Entsorgungszentrum 
abzugeben, das auf die getrennte Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten 
spezialisiert ist. Alternativ kann es gemäß Artikel 14, soweit im betreffenden Land umgesetzt, 
beim Kauf eines neuen Elektro- oder Elektronikgeräts beim Händler abgegeben werden. 
Die ordnungsgemäße Sammlung des Geräts zur späteren umweltgerechten 
Wiederverwertung, Aufbereitung und Entsorgung trägt zur Verhinderung möglicher 
Gesundheits- und Umweltbelastungen bei und erleichtert die Wiederverwendung und 
-verwertung der in dem Elektro- oder Elektronikgerät enthaltenen Komponenten. 
Die unsachgemäße Entsorgung durch den Benutzer kann je nach geltendem Recht mit einem 
Bußgeld belegt werden.

Sicherheitsvorschriften
Hoher Schalldruck – Um mögliche Hörschäden zu verhindern, vermeiden Sie Wiedergabe mit 
hoher Lautstärke über längere Zeiträume.
Verwenden Sie Kopfhörer nicht, wenn Ihre Sicherheit dadurch beeinträchtigt wird, etwa beim 
Steuern eines Fahrzeugs, bei der Bedienung von schweren Maschinen oder wenn Sie sich auf 
Ihre Umgebung konzentrieren müssen. 
Da dieses Produkt kleine Teile enthält, besteht Erstickungsgefahr. Bewahren Sie dieses 
Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 

Reinigen Sie das Produkt nur mit einem weichen Tuch.
Setzen Sie das Produkt keiner extremen Hitze oder Kälte aus. 
Betriebsbedingungen: 0° bis 40° C
Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht Regen oder Schnee aus. Halten Sie das Produkt von 
Wärmequellen, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, brennbarem Gas, Wasser oder anderen 
Flüssigkeiten fern. Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Brand oder Übertemperaturen aus.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt bei sichtbaren Mängeln nicht.
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren oder auseinanderzunehmen. Veränderungen 
oder andere Eingriffe, die ohne ausdrückliche Genehmigung des für die Störsicherheit 
zuständigen Herstellers vorgenommen wurden, können die Berechtigung des Benutzers zum 
Betrieb des Geräts außer Kraft setzen.

Wenn Sie Schwierigkeiten mit dem Produkt haben, verwenden Sie es bitte nicht weiter und 
kontaktieren Sie Belkin, wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen.
Setzen Sie die Kopfhörer keinen mechanischen Schocks, wie etwa Quetschen, Biegen, 
Durchstechen oder Schreddern, aus. Vermeiden Sie es, die Kopfhörer fallenzulassen oder 
schwere Gegenstände darauf abzulegen.

PORTUGUÊS

Declaração de conformidade simplificada da UE
Nós, Belkin International, Inc., declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que o 
produto, AUC002, ao qual esta declaração se refere, está em conformidade com a Diretiva de 
RED 2014/53/UE e (UE) 2015/863 e Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE (Reformulada).
O texto completo da declaração UE de conformidade está disponível no seguinte endereço da 
Internet: www.belkin.com/doc

Declaração de exposição à radiação: Este equipamento cumpre os limites de exposição à 
radiação estabelecidos para um ambiente não controlado.
As bandas de frequência de funcionamento e o limite máximo de transmissão de potência 
são listados abaixo:
2402-2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

Informações sobre o descarte para o usuário
Veja informações sobre o descarte de produto em http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-
regulations/
Nos termos do Artigo 14 da Diretiva 2012/19/UE do Parlamento Europeu relativa aos resíduos 
de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos (REEE). 
O símbolo de contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz mostrado no equipamento indica que, 
ao final de sua vida útil, o produto deverá ser coletado separadamente de outros resíduos. 
Portanto, qualquer produto que tiver atingido o final da sua vida útil deverá ser levado 
aos centros de depósito de resíduos especializados na coleta seletiva de resíduos de 
equipamentos eletroeletrônicos ou devolvidos ao revendedor quando da aquisição de um 
novo REEE, nos termos do Artigo 14 conforme implementado no país. 
A coleta seletiva adequada para a subsequente inicialização do equipamento enviado para 
reciclagem, tratamento e descarte de forma ambientalmente responsável contribui para a 
prevenção de possíveis efeitos negativos ao meio ambiente e à saúde, além de otimizar a 
reciclagem e a reutilização dos componentes que compõem o equipamento eletrônico. 
O descarte abusivo do produto pelo usuário implicará a aplicação de sanções administrativas 
de acordo com as leis vigentes.

Instruções de segurança
Alta pressão sonora - para evitar possíveis danos auditivos, não utilize o volume em níveis 
altos por períodos prolongados.
Não use fones de ouvido quando for perigoso, por exemplo, quando estiver dirigindo, 
operando máquinas ou quando precisar prestar atenção ao ambiente. 
Este produto contém peças pequenas, que podem representar perigo de asfixia. Mantenha 
este produto fora do alcance de crianças. 

Limpe apenas com um pano macio seco.
Não guarde seu dispositivo em áreas muito quentes ou muito frias. 
Condições de funcionamento: 0° C a 40° C.
Não exponha à chuva ou neve. Mantenha longe de fontes de calor, luz solar direta, gás 
combustível, água ou outros líquidos. Não exponha ao fogo ou temperatura excessiva.
Não use se defeitos forem observados no produto.
Não tente fazer a manutenção nem desmontar. Quaisquer alterações ou modificações que não 
tenham sido expressamente aprovadas pelos responsáveis pela conformidade podem anular a 

autoridade do usuário de operar este equipamento.
Se tiver problemas com o produto, interrompa o uso e entre em contato com a Belkin para 
obter assistência.
Não submeta os fones de ouvido a prensagem, flexão, perfuração ou trituração. Evite deixar 
cair ou colocar objetos pesados sob os fones de ouvido.

POLSKI

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodności UE
Firma Belkin International, Inc. oświadcza na swoją wyłączną odpowiedzialność, że produkt 
AUC002, do którego odnosi się niniejsza deklaracja, spełnia wymagania dyrektywy dot. 
urządzeń radiowych (RED) 2014/53/UE oraz dyrektywy delegowanej (UE) 2015/863 do 
dyrektywy RoHS 2011/65/UE (tekst przekształcony).
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny w witrynie pod następującym adresem: 
www.belkin.com/doc

Oświadczenie o ekspozycji na promieniowanie: To urządzenie jest zgodne z limitami ekspozycji 
na promieniowanie określonymi dla niekontrolowanego środowiska.

Zakresy częstotliwości roboczych 
i maksymalny limit mocy przekazywanej są wymienione niżej:

2402-2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

Informacje dla użytkownika dotyczące utylizacji
Informacje dotyczące utylizacji produktu po zakończeniu eksploatacji dostępne są na: http://
www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Zgodnie z art. 14 Dyrektywy 2012/19/UE Parlamentu Europejskiego w sprawie zużytego 
sprzętu elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego (WEEE). 
Symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci na urządzeniu oznacza, że po zakończeniu 
użytkowania produkt należy usunąć oddzielnie od innych odpadów. 
W związku z tym każdy produkt, po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania, musi zostać przekazany 
do zakładów utylizacji odpadów, specjalizujących się w selektywnej zbiórce zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego, lub zwrócony do sprzedawcy przy zakupie nowego WEEE, 
zgodnie z art. 14, w sposób zgodny ze sposobem jego realizacji 
w danym kraju. 
Odpowiednia selektywna zbiórka 
w celu późniejszego przesłania sprzętu do recyklingu, poddania obróbce i utylizacji w sposób 
przyjazny dla środowiska przyczynia się do zapobiegania potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom 
dla środowiska naturalnego 
i zdrowia oraz optymalizuje recykling 
i ponowne wykorzystanie komponentów elektronicznych sprzętu. 
Nieprawidłowa utylizacja produktu przez użytkownika grozi sankcjami administracyjnymi 
przewidzianymi przez obowiązujące prawo.

Instrukcja dot. bezpieczeństwa
Wysokie ciśnienie akustyczne – aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom słuchu, nie należy korzystać ze 
słuchawek przy wysokich poziomach głośności przez długi czas.
Nie używać słuchawek, gdy jest to niebezpieczne, np. podczas prowadzenia pojazdu, obsługi 
ciężkich maszyn lub gdy zachodzi potrzeba zwracania uwagi na to, co dzieje się w otoczeniu. 
Niniejszy produkt zawiera małe elementy, których połknięcie może grozić zadławieniem. 
Chronić przed małymi dziećmi. 

Czyścić wyłącznie suchą i miękką ściereczką.

Nie przechowywać urządzenia w bardzo gorących lub bardzo zimnych miejscach. Parametry 
środowiskowe pracy: 
0 °C do 40 °C
Nie wystawiać na działanie deszczu lub śniegu. Trzymać z dala od źródeł ciepła, 
bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, palnego gazu, wody i innych cieczy. Nie wystawiać na 
działanie ognia lub wysokiej temperatury.
Nie używać urządzenia jeżeli widoczne są jakiekolwiek jego usterki.
Nie próbować naprawiać ani rozmontowywać urządzenia. Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje, 
które nie są wyraźnie zatwierdzone przez stronę odpowiedzialną za zgodność z przepisami, 
mogą spowodować unieważnienie prawa użytkownika do korzystania z tego urządzenia.
W razie problemów z urządzeniem należy zaprzestać jego eksploatacji i zgłosić problem 
firmie Belkin.
Nie zgniatać, wyginać, przekłuwać ani rozrywać słuchawek. Unikać upuszczania słuchawek lub 
umieszczania na nich ciężkich przedmiotów.

SVENSKA

Förenklad EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Vi, Belkin International, Inc., intygar under eget ansvar att produkten AUC002 som denna 
försäkran gäller, uppfyller RED-direktivet 2014/53/EU och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU 
(omarbetning).
Den fullständiga texten för EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på följande 
internetadress:  
www.belkin.com/doc
Uttalande om strålningsexponering: Denna utrustning följer gränserna för 
strålningsexponering för okontrollerade miljöer. 
De frekvensband som används och deras maximala sändareffekt listas nedan.

2402-2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

Information beträffande avfallshantering
Mer information om avfallshantering av produkter finns på: http://www.belkin.com/uk/
weee-regulations/
I enlighet med och i överensstämmelse med artikel 14 i Europaparlamentets direktiv 2012/19/
EU om avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE). 
Den överstreckade soptunnan som visas på utrustningen indikerar att produkten vid slutet av 
dess livslängd måste avfallshanteras separat. 
Därför måste alla produkter som har uppnått slutet på sin livslängd avyttras på avfallshanteras 
på återvinningscentraler som är specialiserade på separat avfallshantering av elektrisk och 
elektronisk utrustning, eller återlämnas till återförsäljaren vid inköp av ny WEEE i enlighet 
med och i överensstämmelse med artikel 14 så som den gäller i ditt land. 
Korrekt separat avfallshantering av utrustningen som har inlämnats för avfallshantering och 
behandling samt avyttring på ett miljövänligt vis, bidrar till att förebygga eventuella negativa 
effekter på miljö och hälsa och optimerar återvinning och återanvändning av komponenterna 
i den elektroniska utrustningen. 
Felaktig avfallshantering av produkten omfattas av administrativa påföljder enligt gällande 
lagar. 

Säkerhetsanvisningar
Högt ljudtryck - För att förhindra potentiella hörselskador bör du inte lyssna på höga volymer 
under långa perioder.
Använd inte hörlurar när det är osäkert att göra det, som t.ex. när du kör bil, använder 
anläggningsmaskiner eller befinner dig i andra situationer som kräver att du är uppmärksam 
på din omgivning. 

Produkten innehåller små delar, som kan utgöra en kvävningsrisk. Förvara produkten utom 
räckhåll för små barn. 
Rengör endast med en torr, mjuk trasa.
Förvara inte enheten på väldigt varma eller kalla platser. Användningsförhållanden: 0° C 
till 40° C
Får inte utsättas för regn eller snö. Håll utom räckhåll för värmekällor, direkt solljus, brännbara 
gaser, vatten och andra vätskor. Får inte utsättas för eld eller överdrivna temperaturer.
Använd inte produkten om den har några synliga skador.
Försök inte att reparera eller demontera produkten. Ändringar som inte uttryckligen godkänts 
av den part som ansvarar för efterlevnad kan leda till att användaren förverkar rätten att 
använda utrustningen.
Om du upplever problem med produkten, bör du sluta använda den och kontakta Belkin 
för hjälp.

Hörlurarna får inte pressas samman, böjas, punkteras eller strimlas. Undvik att tappa eller 
placera tunga föremål på hörlurarna.

MAGYAR

Egyszerűsített EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Mi, a Belkin International, Inc., felelősségünk tudatában kijelentjük, hogy az AUC002 termék, 
amelyhez ez a nyilatkozat tartozik, megfelel a 2014/53/EU RED-irányelvnek, valamint a (EU) 
2015/863 irányelv által módosított 2011/65/EU RoHS-irányelvnek (átdolgozva).
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő internetcímen érhető el: www.
belkin.com/doc

Nyilatkozat a sugárzásnak való kitettségről: Ez a berendezés megfelel az által előírt, nem 
szabályozott környezet számára meghatározott sugárzási limiteknek 

A működési frekvenciasávok és a maximális átvitt teljesítménykorlátok az alábbi listában 
láthatóak:

2402–2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

Leselejtezési információk a felhasználók számára
A termék leselejtezése utáni elhelyezéséről szóló információt a 
http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/ honlapon találhat.
Megfelel az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2012/19/EU európai 
parlamenti irányelv 14. cikkének és összhangban áll vele. 
A berendezésen feltüntetett szemetesedény szimbóluma azt jelzi, hogy a terméket hasznos 
élettartama végén más hulladéktól elkülönítve kell gyűjteni. 
Ezért az olyan terméket, amely elérte hasznos élettartamának végét, elektromos 
és elektronikus berendezések hulladékainak speciális gyűjtésére szakosodott 
hulladékártalmatlanító központoknak kell eljuttatni, vagy vissza kell adni a 
márkakereskedőnek új WEEE-eszköz vásárlásakor a 14. cikknek megfelelően és azzal 
összhangban az országban megvalósított módon. 
A környezetbarát módon történő újrahasznosításra, kezelésre és ártalmatlanításra elküldött 
berendezés következő üzembe helyezéséhez megfelelő külön gyűjtés hozzájárul a környezetre 
és az egészségre gyakorolt lehetséges negatív hatás megelőzéséhez, és optimalizálja az 
elektronikus berendezés alkatrészeinek újrahasznosítását és újrafelhasználását. 
A termék felhasználó általi jogsértő ártalmatlanítása a hatályban lévő jog közigazgatási 
szankcióit vonja maga után.

Biztonsági tudnivalók
Erős hangnyomás – A lehetséges hallássérülés elkerülése érdekében ne használja hosszú 
ideig nagy hangerőn.
Ne használja a fejhallgatót, amikor nem biztonságos, például vezetés, nehézgépjármű 
működtetése közben, vagy bármikor, amikor figyelnie kell a környezetére. 
Ez a termék kis alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyek fulladásveszélyt jelenthetnek. A terméket 
tartsa távol a kisgyermekektől. 
Csak száraz, puha ruhadarabbal törölje át.
Ne tárolja a berendezést nagyon meleg vagy nagyon hideg területen. 
Üzemi körülmények: 0° C – 40° C
Ne tegye ki esőnek vagy hónak. Tartsa távol a hőforrásoktól, közvetlen napfénytől, éghető 
gázoktól, víztől vagy egyéb folyadékoktól. Ne tegye ki tűznek vagy túl magas hőmérsékletnek.
Ne használja, ha a terméken látható hibát észlel.
Ne próbálja javítani vagy szétszerelni! A szabványnak való megfelelésért felelős fél által 
nem kifejezetten engedélyezett mindennemű változtatás vagy módosítás megszüntetheti a 
felhasználónak a jelen berendezés üzemeltetésére vonatkozó jogosultságát.
Ha probléma merül fel a termékkel, akkor ne használja tovább és támogatásért keresse 
meg a Belkint!

Ne tegye ki a fejhallgatót zúzó, hajlító, lyukasztó vagy aprító erőnek. Ne tegyen vagy ejtsen 
nehéz tárgyakat a fejhallgatóra.

SRPSKI

Pojednostavljena Izjava o usklađenosti EU
Mi, kompanija Belkin International, Inc., izjavljujemo pod sopstvenom odgovornošću da je 
proizvod, AUC002, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu sa Uredbom RED 2014/53/EU i (EU) 
2015/863 RoHS Uredbom 2011/65/EU (Recast).
Kompletni tekst EU izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sledećem veb-sajtu:  
www.belkin.com/doc

Izjava o izlaganju zračenju: Ova oprema je usaglašena sa ograničenjima za izlaganje zračenju iz 
standarda koja su postavljena za nekontrolisano okruženje.  

Frekventni opsezi za rad i ograničenja maksimalne prenete snage navedeni su u nastavku:

2402-2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

Bezbednosna uputstva
Visok zvučni pritisak – U cilju sprečavanja mogućeg oštećenja sluha, nemojte da slušate na 
visokim jačinama zvuka tokom dugih perioda.
Nemojte da koristite slušalice kada to nije bezbedno, kao što je tokom vožnje, upravljanja 
teškim mašinama ili uvek kada je potrebno da obraćate pažnju na okruženje. 
Ovaj proizvod sadrži male delove koji mogu da predstavljaju opasnost od gušenja. Čuvajte 
ovaj proizvod van domašaja male dece. 

Čistite isključivo korišćenjem suve meke krpe.
Nemojte da čuvate uređaj na veoma toplim ili veoma hladnim mestima. 
Radni uslovi: 0 °C do 40 °C
Nemojte da izlažete kiši ili snegu. Čuvajte dalje od izvora toplote, direktne sunčeve svetlosti, 
zapaljivog gasa, vode i ostalih tečnosti. Nemojte da izlažete vatri ili visokim temperaturama.
Nemojte da koristite ako se vidljivi nedostaci uoče na proizvodu.
Nemojte da pokušavate da servisirate ili rastavljate. Izmene ili modifikacije koje nije izričito 
odobrila strana koja je odgovorna za usaglašenost mogu da ponište korisnikovo pravo da 

koristi ovu opremu.
Ako iskusite probleme s proizvodom, prekinite korišćenje i obratite se kompaniji Belkin za 
pomoć.
Nemojte da izlažete slušalice gnječenju, savijanju, probijanju ili drobljenju. Izbegavajte 
spuštanje ili stavljanje teških predmeta na slušalice.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Απλοποιημένη Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης EE
Εμείς, η Belkin International, Inc., δηλώνουμε με αποκλειστική μας ευθύνη πως το προϊόν 
AUC002, με το οποίο σχετίζεται η παρούσα δήλωση, συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 
2014/53/EE περί ραδιοεξοπλισμού και την Οδηγία (ΕΕ) 2015/863 που τροποποιεί την 
Οδηγία 2011/65/ΕΕ περί περιορισμού χρήσης ορισμένων επικίνδυνων ουσιών.
Το πλήρες κείμενο της Δήλωσης Συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην παρακάτω 
διεύθυνση Internet:  
www.belkin.com/doc
Επισήμανση για έκθεση σε ακτινοβολία: Ο παρών εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται με τα όρια 
έκθεσης σε ακτινοβολία που ορίζονται για μη ελεγχόμενο περιβάλλον.  
Οι ζώνες συχνοτήτων λειτουργίας και το όριο μέγιστης ισχύος εκπομπής αναφέρονται 
παρακάτω:

2402-2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

Πληροφορίες διάθεσης για το χρήστη
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την απόρριψη των προϊόντων, επισκεφθείτε τη δικτυακή 
τοποθεσία http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Βάση του και σύμφωνα με το Άρθρο 14 της Οδηγίας 2012/19/EΕ του Ευρωπαϊκού 
Κοινοβουλίου σχετικά με τη διάθεση ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (WEEE). 
Το διαγραμμένο σύμβολο του κάδου στον εξοπλισμό υποδεικνύει πως, στο τέλος της ζωής 
του, το προϊόν θα πρέπει να περισυλλεγεί ξεχωριστά από τα υπόλοιπα απορρίμματα. 
Συνεπώς, κάθε προϊόν που φτάνει στο τέλος της ζωής του θα πρέπει να παραδίδεται σε 
κέντρα διάθεσης απορριμμάτων που ειδικεύονται στην ξεχωριστή συλλογή απορριμμάτων 
ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού ή να επιστρέφεται στο κατάστημα κατά την 
αγορά νέου ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού, βάση του και σύμφωνα με το Άρθρο 
14 όπως αυτό έχει ενσωματωθεί στην τοπική νομοθεσία. 
Η επαρκής ξεχωριστή συλλογή για την επακόλουθη ανακύκλωση, επεξεργασία και 
απόρριψη του εξοπλισμού με τρόπο που είναι φιλικός προς το περιβάλλον συνεισφέρει 
στην αποτροπή πιθανών αρνητικών επιδράσεων στο περιβάλλον και την υγεία και 
βελτιστοποιεί την ανακύκλωση και την εκ νέου χρήση των συστατικών από τα οποία 
αποτελείται ο ηλεκτρονικός εξοπλισμός. 
Η λάθος απόρριψη του προϊόντος από το χρήστη θα επιφέρει διοικητικές κυρώσεις βάσει 
της ισχύουσας νομοθεσίας.

Οδηγίες ασφαλείας
Υψηλή πίεση ήχου – Για να αποφύγετε βλάβη στην ακοή σας, μην ακούτε σε μεγάλη ένταση 
για μεγάλα διαστήματα.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ακουστικά όταν δεν είναι ασφαλές, όπως όταν οδηγείτε, όταν 
χειρίζεστε βαρέα μηχανήματα ή όποτε χρειάζεται να προσέχετε τι συμβαίνει γύρω σας. 
Το προϊόν περιέχει μικρά κομμάτια, τα οποία ίσως θέτουν κίνδυνο πνιγμού. Φυλάσσετε το 
προϊόν μακριά από μικρά παιδιά. 

Καθαρίζετε μόνο με ένα στεγνό πανί.
Μην αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή σας σε πολύ ζεστούς ή πολύ κρύους χώρους. Συνθήκες 
λειτουργίας: 0 °C έως 40 °C
Μην εκθέτετε σε βροχή ή χιόνι. Φυλάσσετε μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας, άμεση έκθεση 

στον ήλιο, εύφλεκτα αέρια, νερό ή άλλα υγρά. Μην εκθέτετε σε φωτιά ή υπερβολικές 
θερμοκρασίες.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν υπάρχουν ορατά προβλήματα στο προϊόν.
Μην προσπαθήσετε να επισκευάσετε ή να αποσυναρμολογήσετε τη συσκευή. Τυχόν 
αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν εγκριθεί από το αρμόδιο σώμα για τη 
συμμόρφωση του εξοπλισμού, μπορεί να ακυρώσουν την άδεια του χρήστη να λειτουργεί 
τον εξοπλισμό.
Αν αντιμετωπίσετε προβλήματα με το προϊόν, διακόψτε τη χρήση και επικοινωνήστε με 
την Belkin για βοήθεια.

Μην υποβάλλετε τα ακουστικά σε σύνθλιψη, λύγισμα, τρύπημα ή σκίσιμο. Αποφύγετε την 
πτώση των ακουστικών ή την τοποθέτηση αντικειμένων μεγάλου βάρους επάνω τους.

ČESKY

Zjednodušené Prohlášení o shodě EU
Společnost Belkin International, Inc., na svou výhradní zodpovědnost prohlašuje, že produkt 
AUC002, jehož se toto prohlášení týká, splňuje směrnici RED 2014/53/EU a směrnici (EU) 
2015/863 RoHS 2011/65/EU (přepracované znění).
Úplný text prohlášení o shodě pro EU najdete na následující internetové adrese: www.belkin.
com/doc.
Prohlášení k vystavení elektromagnetickému záření: Toto zařízení splňuje normy stanovené 
pro případ vystavení vysokofrekvenčnímu záření v nekontrolovaném prostředí.

Pásma pracovních frekvencí a limity maximálního přenášeného výkonu jsou následující:
2402-2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW)

Informace o likvidaci pro uživatele
Informace o likvidaci výrobku najdete na  http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
V souladu s článkem 14 Směrnice 2012/19/EU Evropského parlamentu o odpadních 
elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ). 
Symbol přeškrtnutého odpadkového koše znamená, že na konci životnosti musí být produkt 
likvidován odděleně od běžného odpadu. 
Z toho důvodu každý produkt, který dosáhl konce životnosti, musí být odevzdán ve 
specializovaném zařízení ke sběru elektrického a elektronického odpadu, nebo vrácen prodejci 
při nákupu nového zařízení podléhajícími OEEZ, podle implementace článku 14 ve vaší zemi. 
Odpovídající samostatný sběr příslušného zařízení odeslaného k recyklaci a jeho náležité 
ošetření a likvidace způsobem šetrným k životnímu prostředí přispívá k eliminaci negativních 
dopadů na životní prostředí a zdraví. Také optimalizuje recyklaci a opakované využití 
komponentů, ze kterých je dané zařízení zhotoveno. 
Nevhodná likvidace produktu uživatelem může vést k zákonným sankcím dle příslušného 
zákona.

Bezpečnostní pokyny
Vysoký akustický tlak – aby nedošlo k poškození sluchu, neposlouchejte delší dobu při 
vysoké hlasitosti.
Nepoužívejte sluchátka v situacích, kdy by to mohlo být nebezpečné, jako např. při řízení, při 
práci na silných strojích nebo kdykoliv, kdy je důležité, abyste sledovali své okolí. 
Tento produkt obsahuje malé části, které představují nebezpečí zadušení. Uchovávejte tento 
produkt mimo dosah dětí. 
Čistěte pouze suchou tkaninou.
Neskladujte zařízení v příliš horkém ani příliš studeném prostředí. 
Provozní podmínky: 0 °C až 40 °C
Nevystavujte dešti ani sněhu. Neumisťujte do blízkosti zdrojů tepla a výbušných plynů, na 

přímé sluneční světlo, ani do vlhka, blízkosti vody či dalších kapalin. Nevystavujte ohni ani 
nadměrným teplotám.
Nepoužívejte produkt, pokud jsou na něm viditelné známky poškození.
Nepokoušejte se produkt sami opravovat ani rozebírat. V případě jakýchkoli změn nebo úprav 
zařízení, které nebyly výslovně schváleny stranou odpovědnou za shodu, hrozí uživateli ztráta 
oprávnění k provozu zařízení.
Pokud máte s produktem problémy, přestaňte jej používat a obraťte se na společnost Belkin.

Chraňte sluchátka před nárazy, ohýbáním, proražením a rozdrcením. Chraňte sluchátka před 
pády a nepokládejte na ně těžké předměty.

РУССКИЙ

Декларация соответствия требованиям ЕС (упрощенный текст)
Мы, Belkin International, Inc., под свою исключительную ответственность 
заявляем, что изделие AUC002, к которому относится эта декларация, находится в 
соответствии с директивой 2014/53/ЕС об электромагнитной совместимости (EMC) и 
директивой (ЕС) 2015/863 об ограничении содержания вредных веществ 2011/65/EС 
(переработанная директива).
Полный текст заявления о соответствии нормам ЕС доступен в Интернете по адресу: 
www.belkin.com/doc

Заявление об излучениях: Данное оборудование соответствует требованиям к 
предельному излучению для неконтролируемой среды.  

Рабочие частотные диапазоны и значения максимальной излучаемой мощности 
указаны ниже:

2402–2480 МГц (Bluetooth) <20 мВт

Техника безопасности
Высокое звуковое давление. Во избежание нарушения слуха не используйте 
наушники в течение длительного времени на высокой громкости.
Запрещается использовать наушники, когда это небезопасно, например, при 
вождении автомобиля или при эксплуатации машинного оборудования, а также во 
всех случаях, когда необходимо обращать внимание на окружающую обстановку. 
Это изделие содержит мелкие детали, попадание которых в дыхательные пути может 
привести к удушению. Храните это изделие в месте, недоступном для детей. 
Протирайте только мягкой сухой тряпкой.
Не храните устройство в местах с очень высокой и с очень низкой температурой. 
Условия работы: от 0 до 40 °C.
Избегайте попадания дождя или снега. Не располагайте рядом с источниками 
тепла, под прямыми солнечными лучами, в местах, где возможно наличие 
воспламеняющегося газа, воды или других жидкостей. Не подвергайте воздействию 
пламени или чрезмерной температуры.
При наличии видимых дефектов эксплуатация этого изделия запрещается.
Не пытайтесь самостоятельно ремонтировать или разбирать это изделие. Любые 
изменения или модификации, которые не одобрены стороной, отвечающей 
за соответствие требованиям, могут лишить пользователя полномочий на 
использование оборудования.
При возникновении проблем прекратите использование этого изделия и обратитесь 
за помощью в компанию Belkin.

Не допускайте раздавливания, сгибания, прокалывания и механической деформации 
наушников. Не роняйте наушники и не ставьте тяжелые предметы на них.

Дополнительные требования для сертификата EAC для России, Беларуси и 
Казахстана.
Постановление Таможенного союза о соответствии EAC

Технические Нормы Таможенного Союза (TR CU) для России, Белоруссии и 
Казахстана. Изделия в таблице ниже сделаны в соответствии с:

EMC TR CU 020/2011, LVE TR CU 004/2011
Температура хранения/перевозки от -20 до +70⁰ C. 
Влажность от 5 до 95%. Дата производства для всех моделей включена в серийный 
номер изделия.

 

SLOVENČINA

Vyhlásenie FCC (Federal Communications Commission) o interferencii

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE SO SMERNICAMI FCC O ELEKTROMAGNETICKEJ KOMPATIBILITE

Spoločnosť Belkin International, Inc., 12045 E. Waterfront Drive, Playa Vista, CA 90094, tel.: +1 
(310) 751 5100, na svoju výhradnú zodpovednosť vyhlasuje, že produkt AUC002, na ktorý sa 
vzťahuje toto vyhlásenie, je v súlade s časťou 15 pravidiel FCC. Na používanie zariadenia sa 
vzťahujú nasledujúce dve podmienky: 1) toto zariadenie nesmie spôsobovať škodlivé rušenie 
a 2) toto zariadenie musí zvládnuť akékoľvek rušenie vrátane rušenia, ktoré môže spôsobovať 
nežiaducu prevádzku.

Vyhlásenie FCC (Federal Communications Commission) o interferencii  
Toto zariadenie bolo odskúšané a zodpovedá limitom triedy B digitálnych zariadení v súlade s 
časťou 15 smernice FCC. Tieto limity poskytujú zodpovedajúcu ochranu proti škodlivému rušeniu 
pri použití v obytnej oblasti. Toto zariadenie generuje, používa a môže vyžarovať vysokofrekvenčnú 
energiu, a ak nie je inštalované a nepoužíva sa v súlade s pokynmi, môže spôsobiť škodlivé rušenie 
rádiokomunikačných zariadení. Nemôžeme ale zaručiť, že v ojedinelých prípadoch nedôjde k 
rušeniu. Ak toto zariadenie spôsobí škodlivé rušenie rádiového alebo televízneho príjmu, ktoré 
nemožno overiť vypnutím a zapnutím zariadenia, odporúčame vám odstrániť rušenie jedným z 
nasledujúcich opatrení:

Zmeňte orientáciu prijímacej antény alebo ju premiestnite.
Zväčšite vzdialenosť medzi zariadením a prijímačom.
Zapojte zariadenie do zásuvky v inom okruhu, než v akom je pripojený prijímač.
Požiadajte o informácie predajcu alebo technika so skúsenosťami v oblasti rádiového a televízneho 
vysielania.

Upozornenie FCC: Akékoľvek zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré výslovne neschválil orgán zodpovedný za 
súlad, môžu anulovať oprávnenie používateľa používať toto zariadenie.
Vyhlásenie o vystavení žiareniu: 
Toto zariadenie spĺňa požiadavky limitov vyžarovania stanovené komisiou FCC pre 
nekontrolované prostredie. Aby ste zachovali zhodu s požiadavkami FCC týkajúcimi sa vystavenia 
vysokofrekvenčnému žiareniu, dodržiavajte prevádzkové pokyny uvedené v tejto príručke. Tento 
vysielač sa nesmie spájať alebo prevádzkovať spoločne s akoukoľvek inou anténou alebo s iným 
vysielačom.

Vyhlásenie organizácie Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
Toto zariadenie je v súlade s normami RSS nepodliehajúcimi licencii ISED. Na používanie zariadenia 
sa vzťahujú nasledujúce dve podmienky:
1) toto zariadenie nesmie spôsobovať rušenie;
2) toto zariadenie musí zvládnuť akékoľvek rušenie vrátane rušenia, ktoré môže spôsobovať 
nežiaducu prevádzku zariadenia.

Vyhlásenie o vystavení žiareniu: 
Toto zariadenie spĺňa požiadavky expozičných limitov stanovené ISED pre nekontrolované 
prostredie. Tento vysielač sa nesmie spájať alebo prevádzkovať spoločne s akoukoľvek inou 
anténou alebo s iným vysielačom.

Zjednodušené vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ
Spoločnosť Belkin International, Inc., na svoju výhradnú zodpovednosť vyhlasuje, že produkt 
AUC002, na ktoré sa vzťahuje toto vyhlásenie, sú v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EÚ a smernicami 
(EÚ) 2015/863 a 2011/65/EÚ (prepracované znenie).
Úplný text Vyhlásenia o zhode podľa EÚ je dostupný na tejto internetovej adrese: belkin.com/doc
Vyhlásenie o vystavení žiareniu: Toto zariadenie spĺňa požiadavky limitov vyžarovania stanovené 
pre nekontrolované prostredie.
Prevádzkové frekvenčné pásma a maximálny limit prenosového výkonu sú uvedené ďalej:

2402 – 2480 (Bluetooth) MHz <20 mW

Informácie o likvidácii pre používateľov 
Informácie o likvidácii výrobku nájdete na adrese http://www.belkin.com/uk/weee-regulations/
Podľa článku 14 smernice Európskeho parlamentu 2012/19/EÚ o odpade z elektrických a 
elektronických zariadení (OEEZ). 
Symbol prečiarknutého smetného koša uvedený na zariadení označuje, že tento produkt sa musí po 
ukončení životnosti likvidovať oddelene od domového odpadu. 
Každý produkt po ukončení životnosti preto musí byť odovzdaný do zberných centier 
špecializovaných na osobitný zber elektrických a elektronických zariadení alebo vrátený pri nákupe 
nového produktu, a to podľa článku 14 smernice OEEZ zavedenej v danej krajine. 
Adekvátny samostatný zber na následné zhodnotenie zariadení odovzdaných na recykláciu, 
spracovanie a likvidáciu environmentálne kompatibilným spôsobom prispieva k prevencii možných 
negatívnych vplyvov na životné prostredie a zdravie a optimalizuje recykláciu a opätovné použitie 
komponentov z elektronických zariadení. 
Nesprávna likvidácia produktu zo strany používateľa môže vyvolať uplatnenie administratívnych 
sankcií podľa platných právnych predpisov.

Bezpečnostné pokyny

Vysoký zvukový tlak – aby sa zabránilo poškodeniu sluchu, nepočúvajte dlhodobo pri vysokej 
hlasitosti.
Nepoužívajte slúchadlá, ak to nie je bezpečné, napr. pri šoférovaní, používaní ťažkých strojov alebo 
ak je potrebné venovať pozornosť okoliu. 
Tento produkt obsahuje drobné komponenty, ktoré môžu znamenať riziko udusenia. Uchovávajte 
tento produkt mimo dosahu malých detí. 

Čistite výhradne suchou mäkkou utierkou.
Neuchovávajte toto zariadenie na príliš teplých alebo chladných miestach. 
Prevádzkové podmienky: 0 °C až 40 °C

Nevystavuje dažďu ani snehu. Uchovávajte mimo dosahu zdrojov tepla, priameho slnečného 
žiarenia, výbušných plynov, vody alebo iných kvapalín. Nevystavujte ohňu ani vysokým teplotám.
Nepoužívajte produkt, ak vykazuje viditeľné poškodenie.

Nepokúšajte sa zariadenie rozoberať ani opravovať. Akékoľvek zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré 
výslovne neschválil orgán zodpovedný za súlad, môžu anulovať oprávnenie používateľa používať 
toto zariadenie.
Ak sa vyskytnú problémy s produktom, prestaňte ho používať a kontaktujte spoločnosť Belkin.

Nevystavujte slúchadlá hrubému zaobchádzaniu, ohýbaniu, pichaniu alebo trhaniu. Chráňte pred 
pádom a neumiestňujte na tieto slúchadlá ťažké predmety.

Belkin International, Inc. Los Angeles, CA 90094, USA
Belkin Ltd., Unit 1, Regent Park, Booth Drive, Wellingborough, Northants NN8 6GR, 
United Kingdom
Belkin B.V., Herikerbergweg 106, Plaza Arena – Jupiter, 1101 CM, Amsterdam, The 
Netherlands
Belkin Asia Pacific Ltd. Hong Kong
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